
 
 

 
 

NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
 
27 July 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Nominations Committee will be held in Council Chamber, Marmion 
House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 4th August, 2021 at 
6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies  

2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Review of Nomination Process (Pages 7 - 22) 

 (Report of the Chair of Nominations Committee) 
 

5 Exclusion of the Press & Public  

 That Members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting on the 
grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) 
 

6 Nomination Received for Freedom of the Borough (Pages 23 - 32) 

 (Report of the Executive Director Organisiation) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
 
 
 
To Councillors: R Pritchard, T Clements, D Cook, T Jay, K Norchi, B Price and 
P Thurgood 
Independent Member:   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 4th MARCH 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Clements (Chair), Councillors C Cooke, R Kingstone, 

K Norchi, B Price and R Rogers 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor A Farrell 
 
 

6 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th July 2019 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Rogers and seconded by Councillor B Price) 
 

7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting on the grounds that the business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 

 
 
 

9 NOMINATION FOR HONORARY ALDERMAN  
 
The report of the Executive Director Organisation was considered. 
 
RESOLVED That Committee 

            Considered the Nomination, and agreed to defer pending 
more information. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Nominations Committee 4 March 2020 

 

 

2 
 

             

(Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor K Norchi) 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 6



NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

4TH AUGUST 2021 
 
 
 

REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE 
COUNCILLOR R PRITCHARD 

 
 

REVIEW OF NOMINATION PROCESS 
 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To consider the changes required in the nominations process to ensure it is more inclusive 
and transparent. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. Consider and approve the changes as detailed within the report 
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The nominations process has been in place for a considerable amount of time and has led to 
some confusion in terms of the award definitions. 
 
In summary, the current process requires that a basic form (attached at Appendix 1) is 
completed and sent to the Democratic Services Team which then ‘triggers’ the calling of a 
Nominations Committee.  Subsequently, the Nominations Committee has to decide the 
merits of the Nomination and whether the award is appropriate in the circumstances. 
 
Should the Committee decide an award under S249 of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Appendix 2 contains a copy of the relevant legislation) is appropriate this will be referred to 
Council for final approval. 
 
Unfortunately, the current guidance provided by the Council is not clear and as such, a 
review has been undertaken resulting in a new form being developed (Appendix 3 refers).  
The revised process now provides more explanation about  each of the awards, seeks to 
evidence the ‘difference’ the nominee has made and, provides the committee with additional 
evidence that supports the originator (i.e. the person making the nomination). 
 
Further, it is proposed that: 

 the Council’s new customer portal be developed so as to include this process to 
enable it be available on-line (i.e.24/7) so as to increase accessibility 

 the Nominations Committee receive the nomination and then at a further Nominations 
Committee meeting consider its merits thus providing members with more time to 
research and consider the nomination prior to any subsequent recommendation to 
Full Council. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 all nominations will now require a minimum of two supporting letters from people not 
connected to the applicant.  
. 

 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no additional resource implications required with this revised process. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
None. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None. 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
The Constitution adopted on 10th September 2013 included a new Article constituting a 
“Nominations Committee” to consider applications under S249 of the Local Government Act 
1972 and other suitable nominations for public recognition.  Any nomination considered 
eligible under S249 of the Local Government Act 1972 has to be approved by Full Council. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Anica Goodwin, Executive Director Organisation 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Current Nominations Form 
Appendix 2 – Copy of S249 of LG Act 1972 
Appendix 3 – Proposed Nominations Form 

Page 8



 
 

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
         NOMINATION FORM 

 
Please read the guidance notes and provide a covering note or letter with your details 

 

NOMINEE 
 

Please clearly print or type the following details about the person you are nominating.  You 
must ensure that all sections of this form are completed otherwise we will be unable to 

consider your nominee 
 

Please send the completed form to Democratic Services, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, 
Tamworth, B79 7BZ 

 

 
 

I Mr/Mrs/Ms………………………. of (Address) …………………………………. 
……………………………………………. (Email) …
[...]
n of the nomination system, with the 
exception of background information provided which may be used in association with the 
announcement of any honour granted. 

Page 19



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please list the positions), with start and end dates, in which the nominee has excelled. 

 If you do not know exact dates, please estimate the period of time 

 Please state if the position was paid or unpaid or you do not know 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	4 Review of Nomination Process
	Appendix 1 Nominations Form.doc
	Appendix2s249oftheLGA.pdf
	Appendix 3 Review of Nomination Process

	6 Nomination Received for Freedom of the Borough
	Appendix 3 nomination.docx
	Appendix2s249oftheLGA AG2.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

NOMINATIONS  COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 4th AUGUST 2021 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor R Pritchard (Chair), Councillors M Bailey, T Clements, 

D Cook, K Norchi, B Price and P Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation) and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Jay. Councillor M Bailey 
attended as his substitute.    
 

2 MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2020 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor T Clements) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
Councillor D Cook advised committee there was no Vice Chair and requested this 
to be added as an agenda item to the next meeting. 
 

4 REVIEW OF NOMINATION PROCESS  
 
Report of the Chair of Nominations Committee to consider the changes required 
in the nominations process to ensure it is more inclusive and transparent. 
 
RESOLVED: That Committee; 

 
 Considered and approved the changes as detailed within the 

report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 



Nominations  Committee 4 August 2021 

 

 

2 
 

 
5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That Members of the press and public be now excluded from 

the meeting on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
6 NOMINATION RECEIVED FOR FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH  

 
The report of the Executive Director Organisation was presented to Committee by 
the Chair  
 
RESOLVED: That Committee  

 
 

1. Considered the Nomination and; 
  

2. Agreed that the Nomination is referred back to the nominee 
to request more information so that Committee has more 
detail to make a decision before going forward to full Council. 
 
It was noted the new nominations process would capture all 
the details required. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M 
Bailey) 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 


